HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA AGARTALA

No. F.3 (28)-HC/15-23/1199-1223

Dated, Agartala, the 12th July, 2023

NOTIFICATION

1. Short Title and commencement:

- (a) This Rule shall be called the 'Mediation (High Court of Tripura) (Third Amendment) Rule, 2023'.
- (b) It shall come into force with immediate effect.

2. Amendment of Rule 26(a)

Rule 26 (a) of the Mediation (High Court of Tripura) Rules, 2016, shall be substituted by the following:-

" (26) Fee of the Mediators

a) The mediators shall be paid honorarium as under:

Sl. No.	Nature of case	Honorarium
1.	On settlement through Mediation	Rs. 5,000/- per case
2.	Connected cases	Rs. 1,000/- per case subject to a maximum of Rs. 3,000/-(regardless of the number of connected cases)
3.	In case of no settlement (in case the party fail to arrive at an amicable settlement despite three effective hearings)	

This is subject to revision from time to time as deemed fit by the High Court".

By Order

Sd/-(Vishwajeet Pandey) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of Tripura, Agartala for kind apprisal of His Lordship.
- 2. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice T. Amarnath Goud, Executive Chairman of the Tripura State Legal Services Authority, Agartala for kind apprisal of His Lordship.
- 3. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arindam Lodh, Chairman, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of Tripura, Agartala for kind apprisal of His Lordship.
- 4. The Secretary General, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

- 5. The Member Secretary, Mediation and Conciliation Project Committee, (MCPC), Supreme Court of India, Old Building, New Delhi-1100001, (email-mcpc@sci.nic.in).
- 6. The Chairman, Bar Council of Tripura, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 7. The President/Secretary, High Court Bar Association, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 8. The President/Secretary, Tripura Bar Association, Agartala.
- 9. The Private Secretary-I attached with the Registrar General, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 10. The Member Secretary, Tripura State Legal Services Authority, Agartala.
- 11. The Registrar (Vigilance), High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 12. The LR & Secretary, Law Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 13. The District & Sessions Judge, Dhalai District, Ambassa/ West Tripura District, Agartala/ North Tripura District, Dharmanagar/ South Tripura District, Belonia/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ Sepahijala District, Sonamura/ Gomati District, Udaipur.
- 14. The Judge, Family Court, Ambassa, Dhalai District/ Dharmanagar, North Tripura District/ Kailashahar, Unakoti District/ Khowai, Khowai District/ Sonamura, Sepahijala District/ Belonia, South Tripura District/ Udaipur, Gomati District/ Agartala, West Tripura District.
- 15. The Director, Tripura Judicial Academy, Narsingarh.
- 16. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 17. The Registrar (Admin. & P&M), High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 18. The Joint Registrar, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 19. The District Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, West Tripura District, Agartala/Gomati District, Udaipur/ South Tripura District, Belonia/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ North Tripura District, Dharmanagar/ Sepahijala District, Sonamura/ Dhalai District, Ambassa/ Khowai Tripura District, Khowai.
- 20. All the Deputy Registrars, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 21. The Chief Librarian, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 22. The System Analyst, Computer Section, High Court of Tripura, Agartala. He is requested to upload this notification in the official website of the High Court of Tripura and High Court Legal Services Committee, immediately;
- 23. All the Superintendents, High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 24. The Manager, Government Press, Agartala. He is requested to publish the said Notification in the next extra-ordinary issue of the Tripura Gazette and to send at least 5(five) copies of the same to the undersigned after publication.
- 25. Concerned file: